REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8314*

AD8314
–3–REV. A
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Branding
Model Range Description Option Information
AD8314ARM –30°C to +85°C Tube, 8-Lead micro_SOIC RM-8 J5A
AD8314ARM-REEL 13" Tape and Reel
AD8314ARM-REEL7 7" Tape and Reel
AD8314-EVAL Evaluation Board
AD8314ACP-REEL –30°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel CP-8 J5A
8-Lead Chip Scale Package
AD8314ACP-REEL7 7" Tape and Reel
AD8314ACP-EVAL Evaluation Board
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Supply Voltage VPOS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.5 V
V_UP, V_DN, VSET, ENBL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V, VPOS
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.6 V rms
Equivalent Power  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +17 dBm
Internal Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 mW
θJA (µSO)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200°C/W
θJA (CSP, Paddle Soldered)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80°C/W
θJA (CSP, Paddle not Soldered)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200°C/W
Maximum Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125°C
Operating Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . –30°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 60 sec)
µSO  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
CSP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 240°C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD8314 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
Pin Function Descriptions
Pin Name Function
1 RFIN RF Input
2 ENBL Connect pin to VS for normal operation.
Connect pin to ground for disable mode.
3 VSET Setpoint input for operation in controller
mode. To operate in detector mode connect
VSET to V_UP.
4 FLTR Connection for an external capacitor to slow
the response of the output. Capacitor is con-
nected between FLTR and V_UP.
5 COMM Device Common (Ground)
6 V_UP Logarithmic output. Output voltage increases
with increasing input amplitude.
7 V_DN Inversion of V_UP, governed by the following
equation: V_DN = 2.25 V – 2 × VUP.
8 VPOS Positive supply voltage (VS), 2.7 V to 5.5 V.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)